

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OLYMPIC AIRWAYS, PETITIONER

v.

RUBINA HUSAIN, INDIVIDUALLY, AND
AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
ESTATE OF ABID M. HANSON, DECEASED, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS
CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

BARBARA MCDOWELL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ROBERT S. GREENSPAN
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

WILLIAM H. TAFT, IV
*Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

KIRK K. VAN TINE
*General Counsel
Department of Transportation
Washington, D.C. 20590*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
An airline’s unreasonable refusal to come to the aid of an ill passenger is an “accident” that can give rise to liability under the Warsaw Convention	12
A. An airline employee’s response to a medical crisis can constitute an “accident” within the meaning of Article 17 of the Warsaw Convention	12
B. Subjecting airlines to liability under the Warsaw Convention for injuries caused by their unrea- sonable response to a medical crisis properly balances the interests of passengers and airlines	22
C. The lower courts correctly held that the re- fusal of petitioner’s flight attendant to render assistance to Dr. Hanson when informed of his medical condition was an “accident” under the Warsaw Convention	25
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abramson v. Japan Airlines Co</i> , 739 F.2d 130 (3d Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 470 U.S. 1059 (1985) ...	27, 28, 29
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	18
<i>Air Crash at Little Rock, Ark., In re</i> , 219 F.3d 503 (8th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Air Disaster at Lockerbie, Scotland, on Dec. 21, 1988, In re</i> , 37 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1126 (1995)	14

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	18
<i>Bayer Corp. v. British Airways, PLC</i> , 210 F.3d 236 (4th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Benson v. Tacoma Ry. & Power Co.</i> , 98 P. 605 (Wash. 1908)	23
<i>Chan v. Korean Air Lines, Ltd.</i> , 490 U.S. 122 (1989)	1
<i>Deep Vein Thrombosis & Air Travel Group Litig., Re</i> , EWCA Civ 1005 (C.A. Eng. July 3, 2003)	20-21
<i>Diaz Lugo v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 686 F. Supp. 373 (D. P.R. 1988)	14
<i>Eastern Airlines, Inc. v. Floyd</i> , 499 U.S. 530 (1991)	3, 4
<i>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999)	1, 2, 3, 4, 11, 12, 22, 25
<i>Fardette v. New York & S. Ry.</i> , 180 N.Y.S. 179 (N.Y. App. Div. 1920)	23
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	18
<i>Fishman v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 132 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1998)	15, 26
<i>Fulop v. Malev Hungarian Airlines</i> , 175 F. Supp.2d 651 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	15, 16, 21, 26, 29
<i>Gezzi v. British Airways PLC</i> , 991 F.2d 603 (9th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Gupta v. Austrian Airlines</i> , 211 F. Supp.2d 1078 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	26
<i>Kemelman v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 740 N.Y.S.2d 434 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002)	27
<i>Krys v. Lufthansa German Airlines</i> , 119 F.3d 1515 (11th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1111 (1998)	20, 27, 28, 29
<i>Langadinos v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 1999)	27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Magan v. Lufthansa German Airlines</i> , No. 02-7172, 2003 WL 21912258 (2d Cir. Aug. 12, 2003)	14
<i>McCaskey v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 159 F. Supp. 2d 562 (S.D. Tex. 2001)	18, 26, 29
<i>McDowell v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 1313 (S.D. Fla. 1999)	17, 23, 29
<i>Northern Trust Co. v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 491 N.E.2d 417 (Ill. App. Ct. 1986)	14
<i>Povey v. Civil Aviation Safety Auth.</i> , 7223 of 2001, No. BC 200207836 (Sup. Ct. Victoria, Australia Dec. 20, 2002)	21
<i>Rajcooar v. Air India Ltd.</i> , 89 F. Supp.2d 324 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	14
<i>Rynne v. Lauda-Air Luftfahrt Aktiengesellschaft</i> [2003] QDC 004 (Dist. Ct. Queensland Feb. 7, 2003)	21
<i>Scherer v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 387 N.Y.S.2d 580 (N.Y. App. Div. 1976)	14
<i>Schneider v. Swiss Air Transport Co.</i> , 686 F. Supp. 15 (D. Me. 1988)	27
<i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982)	12
<i>Turturro v. Continental Airlines</i> , 128 F. Supp. 2d 170 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	26-27
<i>Williams v. Louisville & N.R. Co.</i> , 43 So. 576 (Ala. 1907)	23
<i>Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 217 (1996)	2
Treaties and statutes:	
Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules for International Carriage by Air, May 28, 1999, ICAO Doc. 9740	4
Art. 17(1)	5
Art. 21	4
Art. 33	4

VI

Treaties and statutes—Continued:	Page
Art. 53(6)	5
Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules Relating to International Transportation by Air, Oct. 12, 1929, 49 Stat. 3000 (1929)	<i>passim</i>
49 Stat. 3005	13
Art. 1(1)	2
Art. 17	2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 12, 13, 19, 20
Art. 17(1)	5
Art. 18	3, 19
Art. 19	4
Art. 20	2, 4
Art. 20(1)	19, 20
Art. 21	3
Art. 22(1)	2
Art. 23	3
Art. 24	3
Art. 25	3, 20
Art. 25(1)	3
Art. 28(1)	4
Montreal Protocol No. 4 to Amend the Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules Relating to Inter- national Carriage by Air, Sept. 25, 1975, ICAO Doc. 9148	3
15 U.S.C. 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	18
49 U.S.C. 40105 note	2
49 U.S.C. 44701(d)(1)(A)	23
Miscellaneous:	
149 Cong. Rec. S10,870 (daily ed. July 31, 2003)	4
International Air Transport Association: Agreement Relating to Liability Limitations of the Warsaw Convention, Order 97-1-2 (Dep't Transp. Jan. 8, 1997), available in 1997 WL 4834	4
Andreas F. Lowenfeld & Allan I. Mendelsohn, <i>The United States and the Warsaw Convention</i> , 80 Harv. L. Rev. 497 (1967)	2, 3

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Georgia Panter Nielson, <i>Fron Sky Girl to Flight Attendant: Women and the Making of a Union</i> (1982)	24
Johanna Omelia & Michael Waldock, <i>Come Fly With Us! A Global History of the Airline Hostess</i> (2003)	24
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965)	18, 23
S. Exec. Rep. No. 105-20 (1998)	3
S. Treaty Doc. No. 106-45, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. (2000) ...	5
Ferdinand S. Tinio, <i>Accident Insurance: Death or Injury Intentionally Inflicted by Another as Due to Accident to Accidental Means</i> , 49 A.L.R.3d 673 (1983)	16
Edward A. Tomlinson, <i>The French Experience with Duty to Rescue: A Dubious Case for Criminal Enforcement</i> , 20 N.Y.L. Sch. J. Int'l & Comp. L. 451 (2000)	18
United Air Lines, <i>Flight attendant history: 1926-1933</i> , (visited Aug. 27, 2003) < http://www.ual.com/page/article/0,1360,3211,00.html >	24
Tory A. Weigand, <i>Accident, Exclusivity, and Passenger Disturbances Under the Warsaw Convention</i> , 16 Am. U. Int'l L. Rev. 891 (2001)	17
A.D. Wozzley, <i>A Duty to Rescue: Some Thoughts on Criminal Liability</i> , 69 Va. L. Rev. 1273 (1983)	18-19
